

No. _____
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRYAN CHRISTOPHER BELL and ANTWAUN KYRAL SIMS, PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN R. MILLS
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Michael R. Ramos
Post Office Box 2019
Shallotte, NC 28459

DAVID W. ANDREWS
OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE DEFENDER
123 W. Main Street, Suite 500
Durham, NC 27701

DIONNE GONDER
Post Office Box 692
Mebane, NC 27302

Counsel for Petitioners

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Mr. Bell and Mr. Sims Are Charged with Murder.....	3
B. In Jury Selection, the State Explains Its Strike of a Potential Juror, Who Was Black and Female	4
C. An Affidavit Emerges Admitting to Discrimination.....	8
D. A Trial Judge Finds Intentional Discrimination, but the Supreme Court of North Carolina Denies Relief.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THERE IS NO QUESTION THE PEREMPTORY STRIKE AT ISSUE IS UNLAWFUL	14
II. THE STATE’S “JURISPRUDENTIAL SHELL GAME TRANSMOGRIFIES CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS INTO A MIRAGE”.....	16
A. A Procedural Bar Must Be Both Independent of Federal Law and Adequate to Support the Underlying Judgment.....	17
B. The Plain Text of the Procedural Bar and Prior Practice Render It Inapposite.....	18
C. The North Carolina Supreme Court Applied the Procedural Bar	21
D. The Procedural Bar Is Neither Adequate to Bar Review Nor Independent of Federal Law	22
III. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED NOW	32

A. This Court Should Review the State Court's Decision	33
B. Further State Proceedings Will Not Remedy the <i>J.E.B.</i> Violation	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDICES

Appendix A, <i>State v. Bryan Christopher Bell</i> , 86A02-2 (N.C. Mar. 21, 2025): Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Carolina Denying Relief.....	1a
Appendix B, <i>State v. Antwaun Kyral Sims</i> , No. 297PA18 (N.C. Mar. 21, 2025): Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Carolina Denying Relief.....	52a
Appendix C, <i>State v. Bell & Sims</i> , Nos. 2971A18, 86A-02-2 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Jan. 25, 2023): Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law from a Joint Evidentiary Hearing.....	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrew v. White</i> , 145 S. Ct. 75 (2025)	34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1985)	15, 20, 26, 36
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	17
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina ex rel. Daniel</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930)	16
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	26
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	18, 31
<i>Davis v. Weschler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	25
<i>Ex Parte Yelder</i> , 575 So. 2d 137 (Ala. 1991).....	31
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019)	26, 30
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1964)	18, 24
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	22, 27
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 145 S. Ct. 612 (2025)	17, 22, 23
<i>Huntley v. Potter</i> , 122 S.E.2d 681 (N.C. 1961)	29

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	i, 15, 20, 26
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	18
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	33
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	33\
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362, 376 (2002)	17, 25, 31
<i>Leete v. County of Warren</i> , 462 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 1995)	29
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat 304 (1816)	33
<i>McCarver v. Lee</i> , 221 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	35
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	10
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Genovese</i> , 974 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2020)	30, 31
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	18
<i>Painter v. Board of Education</i> , 217 S.E.2d 650 (N.C. 1975)	29
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	27

<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	35
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	36
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	26
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 861 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. 2021)	20, 24
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 558 S.E.2d 87 (N.C. 2002)	21
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 913 S.E.2d 142 (N.C. 2025)	2, 20
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 174 S.E.2d 793 (N.C. 1970)	19
<i>State v. Best</i> , 467 S.E.2d 45 (N.C. 1996)	20, 22
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 355 S.E.2d 510 (N.C. App. 1987)	21, 22
<i>State v. Cofield</i> , 498 S.E.2d 823 (N.C. App. 1998)	28
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 597 S.E.2d 724 (N.C. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 784 S.E.2d 528 (N.C. App. 2016)	28
<i>State v. Maness</i> , 677 S.E.2d 796 (N.C. 2009)	21
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 818 S.E.2d 401 (N.C. App. 2018)	10
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 912 S.E.2d 767 (N.C. 2025)	2

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	36
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	26
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	13, 30
<i>Triplett v. State</i> , 666 So. 2d 1356 (Miss. 1995)	31
<i>Tucker v. Alexander</i> , 275 U.S. 228 (1927)	13
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	26
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	17
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	15
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	13, 30
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-101	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1419	3, 11, 18, 20, 21, 24
Rules	
N.C. Rule App. P. 10	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10	33
Treatises	
James Liebman & Randy Hertz, 2 Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure § 26.3 (2025)	30

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art I, § 19	11
N.C. Const. art. I, § 26	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 11
U.S. Const. art. VI	30, 33

Other Authorities

Payvand Ahdout, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 159 (2021)	35
James N.G. Cauthen & Barry Latzer, <i>Why So Long? Explaining Processing Time in Capital Appeals</i> , 29 JUST. SYS. J. 298, 300 (2008)	35
James E. Coleman Jr. & David C. Weiss, <i>The Role of Race in Jury Selection: A Review of North Carolina Appellate Decisions</i> , THE NORTH CAROLINA BAR JOURNAL, 13 (Fall 2017)	27
Joseph L. Hyde, <i>Preservation Reservations in State v. Bell</i> , NORTH CAROLINA CRIMINAL LAW, UNC SCHOOL OF GOV'T (Apr. 8, 2025)	25
Mark D. Falkof, <i>The Hidden Costs of Habeas Delay</i> , 83 COLO. L. REV. 339 (2012) ..	35
Daniel Pollitt & Brittany Warren, <i>Thirty Years of Disappointment: North Carolina's Remarkable Appellate Baston Record</i> , 95 N.C. L. REV. 1957 (2016)	28
Eve Primus, <i>Equitable Gateways: Toward Expanded Federal Habeas Corpus Review of State Court Criminal Convictions</i> , 61 ARIZ. L. REV. 291 (2019)	35
Jeffrey S. Sutton & Brittany Jones, <i>The Certiorari Process and State Court Decisions</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 167 (2018)	34
Ronald F. White, et al., <i>The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection Data as a Political Issue</i> , 2018 ILL. L. REV. 1407 (2018)	28
